Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(les): AESCULAP AG & Co. KG Name: Aesculap AG Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: Am Aesculap-Platz May 6, 2008 City: Tuttlingen ☐ Merger Assignment ☑ Change of Name Security Agreement State: Joint Research Agreement Country: Germany Zip: 78532 Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☑ No ☐ Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Other This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No(s) B. Patent No(s) 6,712,824 Additional numbers attached?

Yes 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 1 concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Barry R. Lipsitz Name: Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 \square Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed City: Monroe None required (government interest not affecting title) State: Connecticut Zip: 06468 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers: Expiration Date: Phone Number: (203) 459-0200 b. Deposit Account Number: 50-0625 (203) 459-0201 Fax Number: Authorized User Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Email Address: The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the payment of the required fee(s) or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 50-0625. 9. Signature: _ December 15, 2008 Name of Person Signing: Barry R. Lipsitz

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140,or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 021976 FRAME: 0832

2

Urkundenrolle UR 64/ 008

Notarial Deed

To whom it may concern:

Modifying Conversion of AESCULAP AG & Co. KG to Aesculap AG

This change of name did not effect the legal entity according to German law. The company name of AESCULAP AG & Co. KG was changed to Aesculap AG on May 6th, 2008 according to Articles 190 ff. of the German Code on Company Conversions. The company was hereby converted from a limited partnership to a capital company. No asset transfer has taken place, because this modifying conversion leaves the legal entity unchanged according to German law. Only the name of the company was changed.

The company remains the owner of all assets, including but not limited trademarks, patents and registrations.

I have inspected the company's register and certify that modifying conversion has been entered into this register on May 6th, 2008.

Tuttlingen, July 2nd, 2008

Signature of Notary Public

Notarin Astrid Harant-Strecker

PATENT REEL: 021976 FRAME: 0833

RECORDED: 12/15/2008